





California Energy Commission February 28, 2023 Business Meeting Backup Materials for Agenda Item No 9: Diablo Canyon Power Plant Extension – Analysis of Need to Support Reliability

The following backup materials for the above-referenced agenda item are available as described below:

- 1. Proposed Resolution, attached below.
- Commission Report Diablo Canyon Power Plant Extension Final Draft CEC Analysis of Need to Support Reliability: https://efiling.energy.ca.gov/GetDocument.aspx?tn=248971&DocumentContentId=83527
- Notice of Availability of the Diablo Canyon Power Plant Extension Final Draft CEC Analysis of Need to Support Reliability: https://efiling.energy.ca.gov/GetDocument.aspx?tn=248970&DocumentContentId=83528

For the complete record, please visit: https://efiling.energy.ca.gov/Lists/DocketLog.aspx?docketnumber=21-ESR-01.

RESOLUTION NO: 23-0228-09

STATE OF CALIFORNIA

STATE ENERGY RESOURCES CONSERVATION AND DEVELOPMENT COMMISSION

[PROPOSED] RESOLUTION ADOPTING DIABLO CANYON POWER PLANT EXTENSION – CEC ANALYSIS OF NEED TO SUPPORT RELIABILITY

WHEREAS, Senate Bill 846 (SB 846, Dodd, Chapter 239, Statutes of 2022) directed the California Energy Commission (CEC), in consultation with the Independent System Operator and the Public Utilities Commission, to "make a determination in a public process, whether the state's electricity forecasts for the calendar years 2024 to 2030, inclusive, show potential for reliability deficiencies if the Diablo Canyon Power Plant operation is not extended beyond 2025, and whether extending operations of the Diablo Canyon Power Plant to at least 2030 is prudent to ensure reliability in light of any potential for supply deficiency, and is consistent with the emissions reduction goals of Section 454.53 of the Public Utilities Code; and

WHEREAS, SB 846 directs that this determination "shall be approved by a vote of the commission at its business meeting"; and

WHEREAS, the CEC published its draft analysis *Diablo Canyon Power Plant Extension* – *Draft CEC Analysis of Need to Support Reliability* on February 14, 2023 for public review and requested comments on the report and proposed determination by February 21, 2023; and

WHEREAS, the CEC consulted with representatives from the Independent System Operator and the Public Utilities Commission in producing the report and proposed determination; and

WHEREAS, after considering all comments received, the CEC published the proposed final version of the report and determination on February 24, 2023.

THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, the CEC hereby adopts the final report *Diablo Canyon Power Plant Extension – Final Draft CEC Analysis of Need to Support Reliability*, incorporating any changes presented and adopted at the February 28, 2023, business meeting along with any non-substantive changes such as typographical corrections and determines and finds that the state's electricity forecasts for the calendar years 2024 to 2030, inclusive, show potential for reliability deficiencies if the Diablo Canyon powerplant operation is not extended beyond 2025 and extending operations of the Diablo Canyon powerplant to at least 2030 is prudent to ensure reliability in light of any potential for supply deficiency and is consistent with the emissions reduction goals of Section 454.53 of the Public Utilities Code.

CERTIFICATION

The undersigned Secretariat to the CEC does hereby certify that the foregoin	g is a full,
true, and correct copy of a resolution duly and regularly adopted at a meeting	of the
CEC held on February 28, 2023.	

AYE: NAY: ABSENT: ABSTAIN:		
	Dated:	
	Liza Lopez	
	Secretariat	